



भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA

संदर्भ सं. : एएआई/इएनजीजी/ उप.महाप्रबंधक(इ-इ)/जीएचटी- सीडब्ल्यू -13/2020-21

दिनांक10.12.2020.....

FILE NO. : AAI/ENGG/DGM(E-E)/GHT-CW-13/2020-21

DATE10.12.2020.....

सेवा मे / To.

मैसर्स सुमेर एंड कंपनी/ M/s. Sumer & Co. (Regd.),
3477/ 3477, बजरंग बली स्ट्रीट/ Bajrang Bali Street,
चावडी बाज़ार/ Chawri Bazar, दिल्ली / Delhi – 110006.

विषय/Subject:- Procurement of Tools & Plants and measuring instruments for LGBI Airport, Guwahati.

संदर्भ /Ref: 1) नि. सं व/ NIT No.: AAI/ENGG/SM(E-E)/GHY/NIT-06/2020-21/943-50; Date : 03.09.2020.

(Tender ID-2020_AAI_56630_1)

2) टेंडर खुलने का दिनांक / Your tender opened on 08.10.2020

महोदय / Dear Sir,

- उपर्युक्त कार्य के लिए आपका इ टेंडर अध्यक्ष, भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण की ओर से आप द्वारा उद्धरित मद दर जिसकी कुल राशि रु. 6,46,883.04 (छह लाख छियालीस हजार आठ सौ तिरासी रुपये और चार पैसा मात्र) (जी.एस.टी. रहित) है जो कि अनुमानित राशि रु. 6,75,923.00 से 4.30 % प्रतिशत कम है, को एतद्वारा स्वीकार किया जाता है। इस काम को माइक्रो एंड स्मॉल एंटरप्राइजेज के लिए पब्लिक प्रॉसिक्चोरनेट पॉलिसी के प्रावधान के अनुसार सम्मानित किया गया है।
Your e-tender for the work mentioned above is hereby accepted on behalf of the Chairman, Airports Authority of India at the item rates quoted by you totaling to Rs. 6,46,883.04 (Rupees Six lakh Forty Six Thousand Eight Hundred Eighty Three and Four paise Only) exclusive of GST which is 4.30% BELOW the estimated cost put to tender of Rs. 6,75,923.00. This work has been awarded as per provisions of Public Procurement Policy for Micro and Small Enterprises.
- उप. महाप्रबंधक (इंजी.-विद्युत), भा.वि.प्रा. लो.गो.ब.अ. हवाईअड्डा, गुवाहाटी-781 015, कार्य के लिए प्रभारी इंजीनियर होंगे। आपसे अनुरोध है कि आप अपना प्रत्यायित प्रतिनिधि जिसे कि आप की ओर से संविदा करार पर हस्ताक्षर करने की शक्ति दी गई है को उप. महाप्रबंधक (इंजी.-विद्युत) के कार्यालय में करार पर हस्ताक्षर करने के लिए दिनांक 24.12.2020 तक नियुक्त करें। संविदा करार रु 100/- के नॉन ज्युडिशियल स्टाम्प पेपर पर निष्पादित किया जाएगा और स्टाम्प पेपर की लागत आपको ही वहन करनी होगी।
Dy. General Manager (Engg.-E), AAI, LGBI Airport, Guwahati-781 015, shall be the Engineer-in-charge of the work. You are requested to depute your accredited representative, empowered to sign the contract agreement on your behalf to attend the office of the Dy. General Manager (Engg.-E) by 24.12.2020 to sign and complete the agreement. The contract agreement shall be executed on a non-judicial stamp paper of value Rs.100/- (Rupees Hundred only) and the cost of the stamp paper shall be borne by you.
- कृपया इस पत्र के जारी होने के 10 दिन में सुरक्षा जमा के लिए रु 64,684.00 (चौंसठ हजार छह सौ चौरासी रुपये मात्र) जमा करवा दें, ऐसा नहीं करने पर संविदा दस्तावेज पृष्ठा 42 पर दी गई शर्त Clause 1A खण्ड के अनुसार आपके बिल से काट दी जाएगी।
Please deposit Rs 64,684.00 (Rupees Sixty Four Thousand Six Hundred Eighty Four Only) towards Security Deposit within 10 days from the date of issue of this letter, failing which, the same will be deducted from your bill as per the Clause 1A of condition of contract at page no. 42 of the contract document.

क्रमशः2/-

4. आपसे अनुरोध है कि अनुबंध श्रम (विनियमन और उन्मूलन) अधिनियम 1970 और अनुबंध श्रम (विनियमन और उन्मूलन) केंद्रीय नियमों 1971, बाल श्रम (निषेध और विनियमन) अधिनियम 1986, निर्माण श्रमिकों (रोजगार और सेवा की स्थिति का विनियमन) के प्रावधान का पालन करें।) अधिनियम 1996, भवन और अन्य निर्माण श्रमिक कल्याण अधिनियम 1996, जो कि केंद्र और राज्य सरकार के नियमों के जीसीसी निविदा, 19 के पेज नंबर 74 में निर्दिष्ट है।
You are requested to comply with the provision of Contract Labour (Regulation and Abolition) Act 1970 and Contract Labour (Regulation and Abolition) Central rules 1971, Child Labour (Prohibition & Regulation) Act 1986, Construction Workers (Regulation of Employment and Conditions of Service) Act 1996, Building and other construction Workers welfare Cess Act 1996 as specified in Clause 19 on page no 74 of GCC of tender and rules thereof of Central and State Governments.
5. आपको निर्देश दिए जाते हैं कि आप वरिष्ठ प्रबंधक (इंजी.-विद्युत), भा.वि.प्रा. लो.गो.ब.अ. हवाईअड्डा, गुवाहाटी-781 015, से तत्काल सम्पर्क करें जो कि आपको कार्यस्थल सुपर्द करने की व्यवस्था करेंगे।
You are also directed to contact Senior Manager (Engg.-E), AAI, LGBI Airport, Guwahati-781 015, immediately who will arrange to handover the site to you.
6. कृपया यह नोट करें कि काम करने का समय 3 (तीन) महीने है जिसे इस पत्र के जारी होने की तारीख के दस (10) दिन बाद से गिना जाएगा।
Please note that the time allowed for carrying out the work is **Three (3) Months**, which shall be reckoned from the **10th day** of issue of this letter.
7. दोष दायित्व अवधि के अनुबंध के कार्यों के पूरा होने की तारीख से बारह (12) महीने है, संविदा दस्तावेज के अनुसार पृष्ठा SPC-4 के खण्ड 12 पर दी गई है।
Defect liability period of the contract is **TWELVE (12) MONTHS** from the certified date of completion of work as per clause No 12 of special conditions at page no- SPC-4 of contract document.
8. संविदा के संबंध में आगे किया जाने वाला पत्राचार समान्यतः प्रभारी इंजीनियर, से किया जाए।
Any further correspondence in connection with the contract should normally be addressed to the Engineer-in-charge.
9. कृपया इस आदेश की प्रति को स्वीकार करें और स्वीकृति के एक टोकन के रूप में अधिसंख्यता पर हस्ताक्षर करने के बाद इसके साथ संलग्न इस पत्र की डुप्लिकेट प्रतिलिपि वापस करें।
Please acknowledge the receipt and return the duplicate copy of this letter enclosed herewith after signing it to the undersigned as a token of acceptance.

भवदीय / Yours faithfully,



(B.N. Ghatare)

उप. महाप्रबंधक (इंजी.-विद्युत)
Dy.General Manager (Engg.-E)

कृते अध्यक्ष की ओर से
For and on behalf of Chairman
भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्रधिकरण
Airports Authority of India.

Encl : Schedule of Quantities.



**Airports Authority of India
Engineering Wing (Electrical)
LGBI Airport, Guwahati-15.**

Schedule of Quantity

NAME OF WORK : Procurement of Tools & Plants and measuring instruments for LGBI Airport Guwahati.

Sl. No.	Description of Items	Qty.	Unit	Rate (Rs.)	Amount (Rs.)
1	Supply of Aluminium Extension Tilttable Tower ladder of 50 FT (extended height) and 20 FT (Closed height) in three fold design, sides made out of heavy duty Aluminium rectangular Zig-Zag type channel section, steps made out of aluminium corrugated tubing, aluminium cross scissor type supports, chequered platform of size 24" x 24" having load bearing capacity of minimum 120 kg, side rails and tool tray fitted on the top, heavy duty Hand operated winch gear machine with 8mm dia double steel wire ropes, mounted on M.S. Trolley base of size 8 ft x5ft made out of M.S channels and angles with rubber casted/polymer wheels, towbar, foldable jacks etc, including all accessories etc complete as required as per technical specifications.	1	Set	280000.00	280000.00
2	Supply of Digital Temperature & Humidity meter with LCD display for measurement of indoor air quality (IAQ) having temperature range from - 20°C to +60°C, relative humidity range from 5% - 95% RH, provision of unit selection of °C/ °F, MAX/MIN, AVG., HOLD, AUTO POWER OFF, DEW POINT & WET BULB functions including all accessories etc., complete as required as per technical specifications. (Make : MECO Model : KM 918 or its equivalent make)	1	Each	8300.00	8300.00
3	Supply of Digital Vernier caliper with LCD display and stainless steel body to provide accurate measurements of internal & external dimensions with range of 0-200 mm and resolution of 0.01mm, provision of unit selection of inch/mm, button functions for ON/OFF and ZERO/RESET, including all accessories etc., complete as required as per technical specifications. (Make : GROZ Model : EDC/8 or its equivalent make)	3	Each	2905.00	8715.00
4	Supply of Digital Screwguage (Outside Micrometer) with LCD display to provide accurate measurement of outer diameter of object with range of 0 - 25 mm and resolution of 0.001mm, provision of unit selection of inch/mm, button functions for ON & OFF, including all accessories etc., as complete as required as per technical specifications. (Make : GROZ Model : MMED/1/65 or its equivalent make)	2	Each	4046.25	8092.50

Sl. No.	Description of Items	Qty.	Unit	Rate (Rs.)	Amount (Rs.)
5	Supply of Portable Inverter type Arc Welding machine of 200A capacity (output current) suitable for operation on single phase 230 V, 50 Hz AC supply with protection against overheating along with accessories such as set of electrode holder, earth clamp, fast coupling plugs, cables, spare welding rods etc. complete as required as per technical specifications.	1	Each	8818.75	8818.75
6	Supply of the Portable Dewatering Pumpset of Compression ignition Diesel engine, Horizontal, single cylinder, Air cooled, hand start operated, capable of discharging water of (8.2 - 11.7) LPS at head range of (24.2 - 18.4) meters with fuel tank, suitable dia flexible hose pipe of minimum 15 meters length for suction side, duly mounted on heavy duty rubber wheels, accessories such as Non-return foot valve, Bends/Couplings, clamps etc complete as required as per technical specifications. (Make : Kirloskar Varsha 4, Model : VA320-4 or its equivalent make)	2	Set	7013.50	14027.00
7	Supply of PVC Heavy duty flexible hose pipe having good strength & flexibility of 65-80 mm nominal dia having smooth inside surface, excellent resistance to handle high pressure in standard lengths of 30 mtrs, suitable for Delivery size of the Diesel pump set compatible for Item No.6 along with the accessories such as Clamps, couplers for connecting hoses etc. complete as required.	120	Meters	338.00	40560.00
8	Supply of Thyristor controlled Automatic Battery Chargers suitable for operation on single phase 230 V, 50 Hz AC supply capable of charging 12V & 24V batteries having float and boost facility, DC Ammeter, protection against over-load, short-circuit and reverse polarity, current adjustment knob, indications etc including all accessories etc complete as required as per technical specifications. (Make : ELAK, Model : AUTOMATIC CHARGER AC-04 or its equivalent make)	2	Each	9545.00	19090.00
9	Supply of hand held GRASS/BRUSH Cutter Machine having 2 Teeth Blade Cutter of shoulder hung/backpack type, 4 stroke Petrol/Diesel Engine with recoil starter system, fuel tank etc including all accessories such as spare Blades etc., complete as required as per technical specifications. (Make : Honda Model : UMK435T U2NT or its equivalent make)	2	Each	22000.00	44000.00
10	Supply of Heavy duty Breaker/Demolition Hammer suitable for operation on 230 V, 50 Hz AC supply having rated input power of 1700-1800 watt and impact energy of 41 Joules, robust design having extreme power for material removal, vibration control provision for reduction of harmful vibration including accessories such as tool box etc., complete as required as per technical specifications. (Make : Bosch GSH 16-30 Professional or its equivalent make)	1	Each	57270.00	57270.00

Sl. No.	Description of Items	Qty.	Unit	Rate (Rs.)	Amount (Rs.)
11	Supply of electrically operated grinder/cutter machine suitable for operation on 230 V, 50 Hz AC supply having rated input power of 600-750 watt, hand held type with disc diameter of 100mm for cutting/grinding metals including all accessories, spare wheel blades etc., as complete as required as per technical specifications. (Make : Bosch GWS 600 Professional Angle Grinder or its equivalent make)	2	Set	2639.40	5278.80
12	Supply of Impact Drill Machine suitable for operation on 230 V, 50 Hz AC supply having rated input power of 600-750 Watt and rated torque of 1.8Nm for drilling in masonry, wood, steel and concrete with variable speed operation including all accessories etc., as complete as required as per technical specifications. (Make: Bosch Model: GSB 13 RE or its equivalent make)	1	Each	4046.25	4046.25
13	Supply of twist metal drill bit set comprising of 25 pieces drill bits made out of High Speed Steel of sizes varying from 1mm to 13mm diameter in a suitable carrying metal case compatible for Item No.12. (Make: Bosch 25 Pcs HSS-R-Metal Drill Bit Set or its equivalent make)	1	Set	3735.00	3735.00
14	Supply of Bi-metal hole saw cutter set suitable for smooth cutting of holes on various metal surfaces, made out of steel, comprises of hole saw bits of different sizes 20/25/27/32/35/38/40/45/51/64/68 mm (11pcs) along with 2 nos of Hex Socket adapters, 1 nos. hex nut setter, suitable carrying case etc., compatible for Item No.12. (Make: Bosch or equivalent make)	1	Set	2593.75	2593.75
15	Supply of spanner socket set comprising of Bihexagonal sockets made of hot upset forged high grade steel of sizes range from 8mm to 32 mm (22 sockets) along with accessories like Reversible ratchet, Extension bar, T-handle, Universal joint etc. for high torque impact applications etc., complete as required. (Make: Taparia Model: socket set S-14 MXL or its equivalent make)	1	Set	3604.69	3604.69
16	Supply of Soldering and desoldering kit along with accessories such as Soldering iron, Full metal Desoldering Pump, Desoldering Bits of sizes 1.2mm and 1.6mm, Flux, flux cleaner, Delux Stand, Sponge etc., complete as required.	1	Set	91.00	91.00
17	Supply of hand operated type crimping tool kit suitable for crimping of following sizes of cable lugs/thimbles :				
(a)	6-50 sq mm (Dieless type) (Make: Dowells, Model: SYT-09 or its equivalent make)	1	Each	4357.50	4357.50
(b)	25-400 sq mm (with hexagonal dies) (Make: Dowells, Model: SYT-400 or its equivalent make)	1	Each	15562.50	15562.50

Sl. No.	Description of Items	Qty.	Unit	Rate (Rs.)	Amount (Rs.)
18	Supply of heavy duty adjustable pipe wrench with jaws drop forged from high grade steel, ductile cast iron handle of length 600 mm for higher torque applications, suitable for tightening/loosening threaded pipe or pipe assembly of diameter upto 90 mm. (Make: Taparia HPW 24 or its equivalent make)	1	Each	2230.00	2230.00
19	Supply of High Voltage Discharge Rods made up of GFK (Fibre Glass Strengthened Plastic) /FRP (Fibre Reinforced Plastic) for 3 Phase system (i.e, 3 Nos. rods), suitable for safe discharging and earthing upto 33 KV voltage grade equipped with 6 sqmm copper cable of 6 meter length with crocodile grounding clamp, long extendable grip handle of length 15 FT (approx.) and extra long safety clearance against physical contact with high voltage etc., complete as required. (Make: Mecor, Model: 11-33 KV or its equivalent make)	1	Set	10893.75	10893.75
20	Supply of Electrical Insulating Safety Gloves of size 10 and 3.4mm thickness, capable of handling high voltages upto 36 KV, made of natural Latex material conforming to IS 4770 : 1991(R2006) / EN 60903-2003 with upto date amendments. (Make: Honeywell 33KV Electrosoft 2091941 or its equivalent make)	3	Set	518.75	1556.25
21	Supply of Electrical Insulating Safety Gloves of size 10 and 2.3mm thickness, capable of handling high voltages upto 17 KV, made of natural Latex material conforming to IS 4770 : 1991(R2006)/ EN 60903-2003 with upto date amendments. (Make: Honeywell 17KV Electrosoft Class 2 2091921 or its equivalent make)	5	Set	680.00	3400.00
22	Supply of following lengths of measuring tape of different measuring lengths :				
(a)	5 Meters of pocket steel measuring tape with Class II Accuracy, scratch guard coating and tape width not less than 19mm.	5	Each	91.30	456.50
(b)	30 Meters long Steel measuring tape with Class II Accuracy, scratch guard coating and tape width not less than 13mm.	2	Each	373.50	747.00
(c)	50 Meters long PVC coated fibre glass flexible measuring tape with durable winding mechanism and tape width not less than 13mm.	3	Each	647.40	1942.20
23	Supply of Round Wire Gauge made out of stainless/tempered steel to provide accurate measurements of the gauge of the wires and GI sheets.	3	Each	240.00	720.00

Sl. No.	Description of Items	Qty.	Unit	Rate (Rs.)	Amount (Rs.)
24	Supply of Giant Indian National flag of size 20ft x 30ft in 100% Shiny knitted polyester fabric of 160 GSM with reinforced super-strong nylon webbing on all 4 sides & eye lets, double stitched on all sides with sleeves, UV protected colours, washable and durable etc. conforming to Flag code of India, 2002 and to be provided in sealed plastic drum.	5	Each	15355.00	76775.00
25	Supply of Pick Axe made up of high durable iron with wooden handle of length 4.5 Ft.	2	Each	1294.80	2589.60
26	Supply of Fawda (Grubbing hoe) with blade made up of high durable iron of tapered cutting edge, mouth width not less than 170mm, 4.5 ft long wooden handle for excavation of soil etc complete as required.	2	Each	1867.50	3735.00
27	Supply of Crow bar made out of high durable & good quality steel of length 1.5 meters and minimum weight of 6 Kg.	2	Each	1037.50	2075.00
28	Supply of High Durable Drums (Iron Barrels) of minimum thickness of 1.25mm having two screwed closure on the top, internal finishing with protective coating and outside stove enamelled/equivalent painting, suitable to store HSD oil of capacity 200 litres, conforming to IS standard of Grade B, IS : 1783 (Part 2) 1988 (Latest) etc complete as required.	5	Each	2324.00	11620.00

Total Rs. (excl. GST) 646883.04

(Rupees Six Lakh Forty Six Thousand Eight Hundred Eighty Three and Four paisa Only excluding GST)

Note : Applicable GST shall be paid extra on production of valid tax invoice.

B. Ghosal
10/12/2020

**Dy. General Manager (Engg-Elect)
AAI, LGBI Airport, Guwahati**